• In the Western Cape the social development department is responsible for all the schools attached
to places of safety and the education programmes at secure care facilities;

• In the Eastern Cape the social development department is responsible for one of the schools
attached to a secure care facility (John X Merriman);

• In Gauteng the social development department is responsible for the school attached to a secure
care facility (Bosasa); and

• In KwaZulu-Natal the provincial social development department is responsible for the hostel
costs of the Newcastle School of Industry, and the provincial education department for the school
costs.

The costs of these facilities are included with the education costing in order to give a holistic picture
of the cost of the education responsibilities set out in the Children’s Bill, and to ensure comparability
of costs across provinces.

Most of the demand variables for the provincial education departments are outputs of the provincial
social development modules of the Costing Model. The following table sets out the demand variables
for IP Low scenario

Table 4.17: IP Low: Demand variables – provincial education

Demand variables 2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11
School fees for wards of the state

Children in Grade R-7 requiring fee subsidy 170,651 221,489 275,144 328,752 382,873 442,455
Children in Grade 8-12 requiring fee subsidy 72,970 94,686 117,615 140,524 163,653 189,120

Schools at places of safety and secure care
Capacity of schools at places of safety 815 1,071 1,191 1,461 1,851 2,171
Capacity of schools at secure care facilities 795 1,265 2,027 2,267 2,327 2,327

Schools of industry
Capacity of hostels and schools 2,116 2,221 2,336 2,361 2,481 2,581

Reform Schools
Capacity of hostels and schools 511 561 631 631 696 756

The following assumptions underpin the demand variables presented in the above table:

1. School fees for wards of the state –

• The number of children who are wards of the state and are likely to need their school fees
subsidised are calculated using the following assumptions:

− 15% of children in children’s homes 0-6;

− 100% of children in children’s homes 7-18;

− 70% of children in foster care and kinship care;

− 50% of children in places of safety, less the number of places in schools attached to
the places of safety; and

− no children from secure facilities, although in practice in certain provinces some of
these children do attend schools in the community.

Costing the Children’s Bill 41

• The ratio between Grade R-7 and Grade 8-12 is assumed to be 70:30, except in the case of
children from children’s homes 0-6, where 100% are in Grade R-7.

2. Schools at places of safety and secure care – information obtained from the responsible
provincial education or social development departments. These numbers indicate existing and